
10044G.01State of New Hampshire
Department of Transportation

Project:

County and Code:

Date Bids Open:

Scope of Work:

Location:

Completion Date:

ROCKINGHAM COUNTY 015

October 29, 2015

ROADWAY RECONSTRUCTION

NH ROUTE 125 IN PLAISTOW

October 13, 2017

PLAISTOW X-A000(380) 10044G

A CONTINENTAL PAVING INC.

ONE CONTINENTAL DRIVE, LONDONDERRY, NH  03053 $6,965,639.00

B BUSBY CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

71 NH ROUTE 111 ATKINSON, NH  03811 $7,457,457.70

C RS AUDLEY INC (B001)

609 RTE 3A BOW, NH  03304 $9,064,184.25



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

CLEARING AND GRUBBING 
(F)

201.1 A 3.30 $12,000.00 $8,300.00 $15,000.00$39,600.00 $49,500.00$27,390.00

REMOVING SMALL TREES201.21 EA 10.00 $500.00 $260.00 $400.00$5,000.00 $4,000.00$2,600.00

REMOVING LARGE TREES201.22 EA 1.00 $1,000.00 $1,171.00 $1,250.00$1,000.00 $1,250.00$1,171.00

INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL TYPE I

201.881 SY 11,050.00 $3.00 $2.50 $5.00$33,150.00 $55,250.00$27,625.00

INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL TYPE II

201.882 SY 860.00 $3.00 $4.60 $5.00$2,580.00 $4,300.00$3,956.00

DEMOLISHING BUILDINGS202.201 U 1.00 $50,000.00 $33,000.00 $25,000.00$50,000.00 $25,000.00$33,000.00

FILL ABANDONED PIPE202.31 CY 50.00 $125.00 $230.00 $235.00$6,250.00 $11,750.00$11,500.00

FILL AND ABANDON 
STRUCT.

202.32 CY 15.00 $125.00 $190.00 $200.00$1,875.00 $3,000.00$2,850.00

REMOVAL OF EXISTING 
PIPE 0-24" DIAMETER

202.41 LF 5,320.00 $10.00 $6.50 $13.50$53,200.00 $71,820.00$34,580.00

REMOVAL OF CATCH 
BASINS, DROP INLETS, AND 
MANHOLES

202.5 EA 9.00 $300.00 $295.00 $400.00$2,700.00 $3,600.00$2,655.00

COMMON EXCAVATION203.1 CY 47,700.00 $10.00 $9.50 $13.50$477,000.00 $643,950.00$453,150.00

HANDLING EXCAVATED, 
CONTAMINATED SOILS 
(DEPARTMENT DISPOSAL)

203.35 CY 100.00 $50.00 $19.00 $100.00$5,000.00 $10,000.00$1,900.00

LOW PERMEABILITY FILL (F) 203.53 CY 1,685.00 $25.00 $15.75 $23.00$42,125.00 $38,755.00$26,538.75

GUARDRAIL EAGRT 
OFFSET PLATFORM 
ALTERNATE, TL 2

203.55552 U 6.00 $1,250.00 $1,090.00 $1,000.00$7,500.00 $6,000.00$6,540.00

EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE (F) 203.6 CY 19,000.00 $4.00 $5.00 $10.00$76,000.00 $190,000.00$95,000.00

COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION

206.1 CY 100.00 $20.00 $16.00 $13.50$2,000.00 $1,350.00$1,600.00

COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION 
EXPLORATORY

206.19 CY 150.00 $75.00 $48.00 $100.00$11,250.00 $15,000.00$7,200.00

GRANULAR BACKFILL209.1 CY 110.00 $30.00 $29.00 $50.00$3,300.00 $5,500.00$3,190.00

VIBRATION MONITORING 
SERVICES

211.11 HR 40.00 $135.00 $140.00 $90.00$5,400.00 $3,600.00$5,600.00

FINE GRADING214 U 1.00 $15,000.00 $118,000.00 $175,000.00$15,000.00 $175,000.00$118,000.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

SAND (F)304.1 CY 13,077.00 $18.00 $18.50 $35.00$235,386.00 $457,695.00$241,924.50

CRUSHED STONE (FINE 
GRADATION) (F)

304.4 CY 11,078.00 $25.00 $25.30 $45.00$276,950.00 $498,510.00$280,273.40

CRUSHED STONE (FINE 
GRADATION) FOR SHIM

304.41 CY 3,825.00 $25.00 $26.70 $50.00$95,625.00 $191,250.00$102,127.50

CRUSHED STONE (FINE 
GRADATION) FOR DRIVES

304.45 CY 2,162.00 $30.00 $34.50 $50.00$64,860.00 $108,100.00$74,589.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD (QC/QA TIER 2)

403.11002 TON 13,800.00 $63.00 $66.50 $63.00$869,400.00 $869,400.00$917,700.00

HBP - MACHINE METHOD, 
HIGH STRENGTH (QC/QA 
TIER 2)

403.11902 TON 4,350.00 $76.00 $76.00 $76.00$330,600.00 $330,600.00$330,600.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD 

403.12 TON 1,300.00 $105.00 $108.00 $120.00$136,500.00 $156,000.00$140,400.00

MATERIAL TRANSFER 
VEHICLE (MTV) 

403.4 TON 18,100.00 $1.50 $1.30 $1.50$27,150.00 $27,150.00$23,530.00

PAVEMENT JOINT 
ADHESIVE

403.6 LF 135,600.00 $0.22 $0.25 $0.30$29,832.00 $40,680.00$33,900.00

TEMPORARY BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT

403.99 TON 75.00 $100.00 $108.00 $125.00$7,500.00 $9,375.00$8,100.00

COLD PLANING 
BITUMINOUS SURFACES

417 SY 9,450.00 $1.50 $3.85 $1.50$14,175.00 $14,175.00$36,382.50

COFFERDAMS503.201 U 1.00 $25,000.00 $11,200.00 $1.00$25,000.00 $1.00$11,200.00

STRUCTURAL FILL508 CY 700.00 $30.00 $29.00 $58.00$21,000.00 $40,600.00$20,300.00

CONCRETE CLASS A520.1 CY 30.00 $1,000.00 $1,100.00 $975.00$30,000.00 $29,250.00$33,000.00

REINFORCING STEEL 
(ROADWAY)

544.1 LB 380.00 $5.00 $1.90 $4.00$1,900.00 $1,520.00$722.00

RECONSTRUCTING STONE 
WALL MULTIPLE STONES 
WIDE

572.2 LF 30.00 $100.00 $55.00 $75.00$3,000.00 $2,250.00$1,650.00

STONE FILL, CLASS C585.3 CY 630.00 $20.00 $37.00 $41.00$12,600.00 $25,830.00$23,310.00

GEOTEXTILE; 
STABILIZATION CL.2, 
NON-WOVEN

593.321 SY 6,200.00 $2.00 $2.50 $6.40$12,400.00 $39,680.00$15,500.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

GEOTEXTILE; PERM 
CONTROL CL.1, 
NON-WOVEN

593.411 SY 1,985.00 $2.00 $2.50 $5.00$3,970.00 $9,925.00$4,962.50

VIDEO INSPECTION 603.0001 LF 10,250.00 $1.25 $1.10 $0.75$12,812.50 $7,687.50$11,275.00

15" R.C. PIPE, 2000D603.00215 LF 560.00 $90.00 $46.00 $72.00$50,400.00 $40,320.00$25,760.00

18" R.C. PIPE, 2000D603.00218 LF 70.00 $70.00 $69.00 $76.00$4,900.00 $5,320.00$4,830.00

24" R.C. PIPE, 2000D603.00224 LF 190.00 $120.00 $72.00 $92.00$22,800.00 $17,480.00$13,680.00

30" R.C. PIPE, 2000D603.00230 LF 170.00 $100.00 $90.00 $110.00$17,000.00 $18,700.00$15,300.00

36" R.C. PIPE, 2000D603.00236 LF 195.00 $90.00 $87.00 $135.00$17,550.00 $26,325.00$16,965.00

15" ALUMINIZED STEEL END 
SECTION

603.36115 EA 1.00 $250.00 $195.00 $335.00$250.00 $335.00$195.00

18" ALUMINIZED STEEL END 
SECTION

603.36118 EA 3.00 $350.00 $240.00 $380.00$1,050.00 $1,140.00$720.00

30" ALUMINIZED STEEL END 
SECTION

603.36130 EA 1.00 $600.00 $770.00 $725.00$600.00 $725.00$770.00

18" PLASTIC PIPE (CORR. 
INTERIOR)

603.80118 LF 215.00 $55.00 $55.00 $70.00$11,825.00 $15,050.00$11,825.00

24" PLASTIC PIPE (CORR. 
INTERIOR)

603.80124 LF 140.00 $50.00 $57.00 $75.00$7,000.00 $10,500.00$7,980.00

12" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH 
INTERIOR)

603.80212 LF 10.00 $100.00 $35.00 $130.00$1,000.00 $1,300.00$350.00

15" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH 
INTERIOR)

603.80215 LF 6,650.00 $45.00 $32.00 $40.00$299,250.00 $266,000.00$212,800.00

18" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH 
INTERIOR)

603.80218 LF 290.00 $45.00 $38.00 $50.00$13,050.00 $14,500.00$11,020.00

24" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH 
INTERIOR)

603.80224 LF 1,105.00 $60.00 $45.00 $55.00$66,300.00 $60,775.00$49,725.00

30" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH 
INTERIOR)

603.80230 LF 310.00 $65.00 $64.00 $72.00$20,150.00 $22,320.00$19,840.00

36" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH 
INTERIOR)

603.80236 LF 350.00 $80.00 $72.00 $76.00$28,000.00 $26,600.00$25,200.00

42" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH 
INTERIOR)

603.80242 LF 35.00 $145.00 $105.00 $160.00$5,075.00 $5,600.00$3,675.00

POLYETHYLENE LINER604.0007 EA 130.00 $110.00 $150.00 $260.00$14,300.00 $33,800.00$19,500.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 
4-FOOT DIAMETER

604.12 U 68.00 $2,000.00 $2,400.00 $2,300.00$136,000.00 $156,400.00$163,200.00

CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 
5-FOOT DIAMETER

604.125 U 10.00 $3,000.00 $3,100.00 $3,100.00$30,000.00 $31,000.00$31,000.00

CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 
6-FOOT DIAMETER

604.126 U 11.00 $4,000.00 $4,250.00 $3,500.00$44,000.00 $38,500.00$46,750.00

CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 
8-FOOT DIAMETER

604.128 U 2.00 $8,000.00 $8,100.00 $6,000.00$16,000.00 $12,000.00$16,200.00

CATCH BASINS TYPE E, 
4-FOOT DIAMETER

604.15 U 3.00 $2,300.00 $2,650.00 $2,400.00$6,900.00 $7,200.00$7,950.00

CATCH BASINS TYPE E, 
6-FOOT DIAMETER

604.156 U 2.00 $4,600.00 $4,500.00 $3,500.00$9,200.00 $7,000.00$9,000.00

CATCH BASINS TYPE F, 
4-FOOT DIAMETER

604.16 U 3.00 $2,300.00 $2,600.00 $2,300.00$6,900.00 $6,900.00$7,800.00

CATCH BASINS TYPE F, 
5-FOOT DIAMETER

604.165 U 2.00 $3,300.00 $3,200.00 $3,100.00$6,600.00 $6,200.00$6,400.00

CATCH BASINS TYPE F, 
6-FOOT DIAMETER

604.166 U 2.00 $4,300.00 $4,200.00 $3,600.00$8,600.00 $7,200.00$8,400.00

DROP INLETS TYPE D-B604.242 U 2.00 $1,850.00 $1,600.00 $1,800.00$3,700.00 $3,600.00$3,200.00

DRAINAGE MANHOLES604.32 U 1.00 $2,000.00 $2,700.00 $2,400.00$2,000.00 $2,400.00$2,700.00

DRAINAGE MANHOLES, 
8-FOOT DIAMETER

604.328 U 2.00 $7,500.00 $6,700.00 $7,000.00$15,000.00 $14,000.00$13,400.00

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING CATCH BASIN & DROP 
INLET

604.4 LF 22.00 $350.00 $305.00 $495.00$7,700.00 $10,890.00$6,710.00

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING DRAINAGE MANHOLES

604.52 LF 1.00 $350.00 $305.00 $495.00$350.00 $495.00$305.00

DRAINAGE MANHOLE 
COVERS AND FRAMES

604.62 EA 2.00 $550.00 $575.00 $590.00$1,100.00 $1,180.00$1,150.00

GRATES & FRAMES, TYPE B 604.72 EA 8.00 $550.00 $525.00 $600.00$4,400.00 $4,800.00$4,200.00

OUTLET CONTROL 
STRUCTURE

604.9101 U 1.00 $6,500.00 $3,700.00 $4,700.00$6,500.00 $4,700.00$3,700.00

BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(TERMINAL UNIT TYPE 
EAGRT, TL 2) (STEEL POST)

606.1255 U 6.00 $1,950.00 $2,000.00 $1,950.00$11,700.00 $11,700.00$12,000.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL 
WITH 8" OFFSET BLOCK 
(STEEL POST)

606.18001 LF 675.00 $20.00 $17.65 $20.00$13,500.00 $13,500.00$11,913.75

STEP HANDRAIL, STEEL606.6101 LF 26.00 $100.00 $100.00 $120.00$2,600.00 $3,120.00$2,600.00

CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH 
VINYL COATED STEEL 
FABRIC, 6' HIGH

607.360 LF 1,010.00 $18.25 $35.00 $18.00$18,432.50 $18,180.00$35,350.00

POST ASSEMBLIES FOR 
CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH 
VINYL CTD STL FABRIC, 6' 
HIGH

607.4360 EA 10.00 $165.00 $205.00 $165.00$1,650.00 $1,650.00$2,050.00

18' OPENING DOUBLE 
GATE, CHAIN LINK VINYL 
COATED STEEL FABRIC, 6' 
HIGH

607.73618 U 2.00 $1,650.00 $2,300.00 $1,650.00$3,300.00 $3,300.00$4,600.00

RESETTING CHAIN LINK 
FENCE W/ ALUMINUM 
COATED STEEL FABRIC, 4' 
HIGH

607.9204 LF 8.00 $10.00 $14.75 $5.00$80.00 $40.00$118.00

2" BITUMINOUS SIDEWALK 
(F)

608.12 SY 5,900.00 $12.00 $12.85 $12.00$70,800.00 $70,800.00$75,815.00

4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK 
(F)

608.24 SY 200.00 $35.00 $38.75 $37.00$7,000.00 $7,400.00$7,750.00

6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK 
(F)

608.26 SY 960.00 $45.00 $41.35 $39.50$43,200.00 $37,920.00$39,696.00

DETECTABLE WARNING 
DEVICES, CAST IRON

608.54 SY 30.00 $300.00 $420.00 $400.00$9,000.00 $12,000.00$12,600.00

STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB609.01 LF 11,150.00 $18.50 $19.50 $17.00$206,275.00 $189,550.00$217,425.00

CURVED GRANITE CURB609.02 LF 460.00 $27.00 $29.00 $26.00$12,420.00 $11,960.00$13,340.00

STRAIGHT GRANITE SLOPE 
CURB 6" HIGH

609.216 LF 8,300.00 $18.00 $18.80 $16.50$149,400.00 $136,950.00$156,040.00

STRAIGHT GRANITE SLOPE 
CURB WITH RADIAL JOINTS, 
6" HIGH

609.226 LF 36.00 $18.00 $18.80 $16.50$648.00 $594.00$676.80

RESET GRANITE CURB609.5 LF 1,450.00 $7.00 $7.55 $6.00$10,150.00 $8,700.00$10,947.50

SPECIAL STRAIGHT 
GRANITE CURB (REVEAL 
18" TO 24")

609.936 LF 330.00 $128.00 $133.00 $125.00$42,240.00 $41,250.00$43,890.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

6" CEMENT LINED DUCTILE 
IRON WATER PIPE, CL 52

611.05206 LF 390.00 $65.00 $51.50 $80.00$25,350.00 $31,200.00$20,085.00

8" CEMENT LINED DUCTILE 
IRON WATER PIPE, CL 52

611.05208 LF 360.00 $75.00 $57.00 $85.00$27,000.00 $30,600.00$20,520.00

12" CEMENT LINED 
DUCTILE IRON WATER 
PIPE, CL 52

611.05212 LF 20.00 $125.00 $85.00 $135.00$2,500.00 $2,700.00$1,700.00

12" PVC DR14 WATER PIPE611.21412 LF 3,230.00 $60.00 $37.00 $60.00$193,800.00 $193,800.00$119,510.00

6" FITTING611.70006 EA 3.00 $300.00 $365.00 $500.00$900.00 $1,500.00$1,095.00

8" FITTING611.70008 EA 2.00 $500.00 $500.00 $600.00$1,000.00 $1,200.00$1,000.00

12" FITTING611.70012 EA 14.00 $650.00 $1,050.00 $1,000.00$9,100.00 $14,000.00$14,700.00

6" GATE VALVE WITH BOX611.71006 EA 3.00 $1,200.00 $925.00 $1,200.00$3,600.00 $3,600.00$2,775.00

8" GATE VALVE WITH BOX611.71008 EA 3.00 $1,800.00 $1,250.00 $1,500.00$5,400.00 $4,500.00$3,750.00

12" GATE VALVE WITH BOX611.71012 EA 5.00 $3,000.00 $2,700.00 $2,500.00$15,000.00 $12,500.00$13,500.00

HYDRANTS611.81 EA 5.00 $4,500.00 $4,900.00 $4,200.00$22,500.00 $21,000.00$24,500.00

ADJUSTING/RELOCATING 
HYDRANTS

611.811 EA 2.00 $2,500.00 $2,200.00 $2,400.00$5,000.00 $4,800.00$4,400.00

ADJUSTING WATER GATES 
AND SHUTOFFS SET BY 
OTHERS

611.90001 EA 15.00 $250.00 $250.00 $350.00$3,750.00 $5,250.00$3,750.00

2" WATER MAIN 
INSULATION

611.9512 SY 70.00 $15.00 $21.00 $20.00$1,050.00 $1,400.00$1,470.00

CONCRETE PULL BOX 14"614.511 EA 18.00 $375.00 $392.00 $375.00$6,750.00 $6,750.00$7,056.00

30 INCH CONCRETE FIBER 
OPTIC MANHOLE

614.5183 EA 3.00 $1,800.00 $1,885.00 $1,800.00$5,400.00 $5,400.00$5,655.00

MOLDED PULL BOX 17"X30"614.523 EA 7.00 $320.00 $335.00 $320.00$2,240.00 $2,240.00$2,345.00

3" PVC CONDUIT, 
SCHEDULE 40

614.73114 LF 475.00 $9.00 $9.50 $9.00$4,275.00 $4,275.00$4,512.50

3" PVC CONDUIT, 
SCHEDULE 80

614.73118 LF 755.00 $16.00 $16.75 $16.00$12,080.00 $12,080.00$12,646.25

3" 2-DUCT PVC CONDUIT, 
SCHEDULE 40

614.73214 LF 12.00 $12.00 $12.50 $12.00$144.00 $144.00$150.00

4" 2-DUCT HDPE CONDUIT, 
SDR 13.5

614.74221 LF 3,500.00 $22.00 $23.00 $22.00$77,000.00 $77,000.00$80,500.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C (F)615.03 SF 430.00 $37.00 $38.50 $45.00$15,910.00 $19,350.00$16,555.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

RELOCATING TRAFFIC 
SIGN, TYPE C

615.034 U 6.00 $175.00 $185.00 $250.00$1,050.00 $1,500.00$1,110.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC (F)615.06 SF 168.20 $10.00 $10.00 $15.00$1,682.00 $2,523.00$1,682.00

TRAFFIC SIGNALS616.101 U 1.00 $100,000.00 $105,000.00 $100,000.00$100,000.00 $100,000.00$105,000.00

COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 
AND TRAFFIC SIGNAL 
SOFTWARE

616.141 U 1.00 $10,200.00 $10,500.00 $10,000.00$10,200.00 $10,000.00$10,500.00

TRAFFIC SIGNAL (FIBER 
OPTIC)

616.151 U 1.00 $19,500.00 $20,500.00 $20,000.00$19,500.00 $20,000.00$20,500.00

TRAFFIC SIGNALS (TEMP.)616.161 U 1.00 $20,000.00 $21,000.00 $20,000.00$20,000.00 $20,000.00$21,000.00

ALTERATIONS TO TRAFFIC 
SIGNALS

616.191 U 1.00 $73,000.00 $76,500.00 $75,000.00$73,000.00 $75,000.00$76,500.00

ALTERATIONS TO TRAFFIC 
SIGNALS

616.192 U 1.00 $6,000.00 $6,200.00 $6,000.00$6,000.00 $6,000.00$6,200.00

UNIFORMED OFFICERS 
WITH VEHICLE

618.61 $ 280,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$280,000.00 $280,000.00$280,000.00

FLAGGERS618.7 HR 8,400.00 $22.50 $23.00 $19.00$189,000.00 $159,600.00$193,200.00

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 619.1 U 1.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $298,000.00$150,000.00 $298,000.00$150,000.00

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN

619.25 U 4.00 $2,000.00 $17,500.00 $16,500.00$8,000.00 $66,000.00$70,000.00

AUTOMATED TRAILER 
MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT 
SIGN

619.279 U 2.00 $2,000.00 $8,600.00 $12,000.00$4,000.00 $24,000.00$17,200.00

RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM 
GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR

621.2 EA 10.00 $5.00 $5.25 $5.00$50.00 $50.00$52.50

SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH 
POST

621.31 EA 7.00 $35.00 $34.50 $35.00$245.00 $245.00$241.50

DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH 
POST

621.32 EA 3.00 $40.00 $42.00 $40.00$120.00 $120.00$126.00

STEEL WITNESS MARKERS622.1 EA 13.00 $25.00 $42.00 $25.00$325.00 $325.00$546.00

CONCRETE BOUNDS622.2 EA 22.00 $250.00 $420.00 $400.00$5,500.00 $8,800.00$9,240.00

STONE BOUNDS622.4 EA 31.00 $350.00 $420.00 $400.00$10,850.00 $12,400.00$13,020.00

SAWED BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT

628.2 LF 10,300.00 $1.00 $1.75 $0.90$10,300.00 $9,270.00$18,025.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE

632.0104 LF 213,600.00 $0.12 $0.17 $0.12$25,632.00 $25,632.00$36,312.00

RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 6" LINE

632.0106 LF 2,300.00 $0.20 $0.26 $0.20$460.00 $460.00$598.00

RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 18" LINE

632.0118 LF 670.00 $2.50 $2.00 $2.50$1,675.00 $1,675.00$1,340.00

RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVEMENT MARKING, 
SYMBOL OR WORD

632.02 SF 1,420.00 $2.00 $2.35 $2.00$2,840.00 $2,840.00$3,337.00

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 4" LINE

632.3104 LF 3,100.00 $1.00 $0.50 $1.00$3,100.00 $3,100.00$1,550.00

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 6" LINE

632.3106 LF 1,150.00 $1.50 $0.80 $1.50$1,725.00 $1,725.00$920.00

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 18" LINE

632.3118 LF 340.00 $5.00 $3.25 $5.00$1,700.00 $1,700.00$1,105.00

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT 
MARKING, SYMBOL OR 
WORD

632.32 SF 710.00 $8.00 $5.50 $8.00$5,680.00 $5,680.00$3,905.00

OBLITERATE PAVE. 
MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & 
UNDER

632.911 LF 66,050.00 $0.30 $0.68 $0.30$19,815.00 $19,815.00$44,914.00

OBLITERATE PAVE. 
MARKING LINE, OVER 12" 
WIDE

632.912 LF 350.00 $1.00 $1.40 $1.00$350.00 $350.00$490.00

OBLITERATE PAVEMENT 
MARKING, SYMBOL OR 
WORD

632.92 SF 720.00 $1.00 $1.50 $1.00$720.00 $720.00$1,080.00

LOAM641 CY 1,450.00 $20.00 $25.00 $26.00$29,000.00 $37,700.00$36,250.00

FERTILIZER FOR 
REFERTILIZATION

643.22 TON 2.50 $950.00 $995.00 $950.00$2,375.00 $2,375.00$2,487.50

MULCH WITH TACKIFIERS645.119 A 2.50 $1,000.00 $1,020.00 $1,000.00$2,500.00 $2,500.00$2,550.00

EROSION STONE645.3 TON 2,205.00 $16.00 $25.00 $27.00$35,280.00 $59,535.00$55,125.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

TEMPORARY SLOPE 
STABILIZATION TYPE D 
(WILDLIFE FRIENDLY)

645.44 SY 335.00 $2.00 $1.95 $1.85$670.00 $619.75$653.25

STUMP GRINDINGS FOR 
TEMPORARY EROSION 
CONTROL

645.482 CY 1,260.00 $17.50 $14.00 $20.00$22,050.00 $25,200.00$17,640.00

HAY BALES FOR 
TEMPORARY EROSION 
CONTROL

645.51 EA 25.00 $10.00 $19.00 $9.00$250.00 $225.00$475.00

COMPOST SOCK FOR 
PERIMETER BERM

645.512 LF 3,150.00 $5.00 $4.40 $5.00$15,750.00 $15,750.00$13,860.00

SILT FENCE645.531 LF 15,300.00 $3.00 $2.50 $2.50$45,900.00 $38,250.00$38,250.00

BONDED FIBER MATRIX 
(BFM)

645.611 LB 8,900.00 $1.00 $1.30 $1.25$8,900.00 $11,125.00$11,570.00

STORM WATER POLLUTION 
PREVENTION PLAN

645.7 U 1.00 $4,750.00 $5,000.00 $4,500.00$4,750.00 $4,500.00$5,000.00

MONITORING SWPPP AND 
EROSION AND SEDIMENT 
CONTROLS

645.71 HR 600.00 $60.00 $63.00 $60.00$36,000.00 $36,000.00$37,800.00

TURF ESTABLISHMENT 
WITHOUT MULCH

646.2 A 5.00 $1,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,450.00$5,000.00 $7,250.00$7,500.00

HUMUS647.1 CY 1,100.00 $15.00 $20.00 $22.00$16,500.00 $24,200.00$22,000.00

LANDSCAPING650.2 U 1.00 $110,000.00 $160,000.00 $150,000.00$110,000.00 $150,000.00$160,000.00

SEDIMENT SUMP 
MEASURING BLOCK 

670.02 EA 1.00 $750.00 $850.00 $403.00$750.00 $403.00$850.00

CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE 
TEMPORARY WIDENING

670.04601 U 1.00 $5,000.00 $6,000.00 $21,000.00$5,000.00 $21,000.00$6,000.00

MAILBOX SUPPORT 
ASSEMBLIES

670.066 EA 12.00 $350.00 $175.00 $225.00$4,200.00 $2,700.00$2,100.00

MULTIPLE MAILBOXES 
SUPPORT ASSEMBLIES

670.0661 EA 2.00 $500.00 $575.00 $300.00$1,000.00 $600.00$1,150.00

DISCHARGE PERMIT FOR 
TREATED CONTAMINATED 
WATER

670.1611 U 1.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $3,500.00$5,000.00 $3,500.00$5,000.00

12-STRAND SINGLE MODE 
FIBER OPTIC CABLE

677.51012 LF 360.00 $3.50 $3.65 $3.50$1,260.00 $1,260.00$1,314.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

72-STRAND SINGLE MODE 
FIBER OPTIC CABLE

677.51072 LF 3,700.00 $6.00 $6.30 $6.00$22,200.00 $22,200.00$23,310.00

MOBILIZATION692 U 1.00 $200,000.00 $515,000.00 $905,000.00$200,000.00 $905,000.00$515,000.00

ON-THE-JOB TRAINING OF 
UNSKILLED WORKERS

693 $ 600.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$600.00 $600.00$600.00

INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN

697.11 U 1.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,800.00$2,000.00 $1,800.00$2,000.00

PROJECT OPERATIONS 
PLAN

697.31 U 1.00 $5,000.00 $3,600.00 $3,400.00$5,000.00 $3,400.00$3,600.00

CRITICAL PATH METHOD 
(CPM) ELECTRONIC 
SCHEDULE

697.41 U 1.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $1,000.00$5,000.00 $1,000.00$5,000.00

FIELD OFFICE TYPE B698.12 MON 36.00 $2,000.00 $1,800.00 $2,400.00$72,000.00 $86,400.00$64,800.00

PHYSICAL TESTING 
LABORATORY

698.2 MON 26.00 $1,500.00 $1,200.00 $850.00$39,000.00 $22,100.00$31,200.00

MISCELLANEOUS 
TEMPORARY EROSION AND 
SEDIMENT CONTROL

699 $ 125,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$125,000.00 $125,000.00$125,000.00

TREATMENT OR DISPOSAL 
OF CONTAMINATED 
GROUNDWATER (FRAC 
TANK)

1009.21 $ 25,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$25,000.00 $25,000.00$25,000.00

FUEL ADJUSTMENT1010.15 $ 70,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$70,000.00 $70,000.00$70,000.00

ASPHALT CEMENT 
ADJUSTMENT

1010.2 $ 50,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$50,000.00 $50,000.00$50,000.00

QUALITY CONTROL 
QUALITY ASSURANCE 
(QC/QA) ASPHALT

1010.3 $ 66,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$66,000.00 $66,000.00$66,000.00

$6,965,639.00 $7,457,457.70 $9,064,184.25



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

201.1 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 
(F)

A 3.30 $8,000.00 $26,400.00$12,000.00 $39,600.00 $13,200.00

201.21 REMOVING SMALL TREES EA 10.00 $350.00 $3,500.00$500.00 $5,000.00 $1,500.00

201.22 REMOVING LARGE TREES EA 1.00 $600.00 $600.00$1,000.00 $1,000.00 $400.00

201.881 INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL TYPE I

SY 11,050.00 $2.00 $22,100.00$3.00 $33,150.00 $11,050.00

201.882 INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL TYPE II

SY 860.00 $3.00 $2,580.00$3.00 $2,580.00 $0.00

202.201 DEMOLISHING BUILDINGS U 1.00 $14,000.00 $14,000.00$50,000.00 $50,000.00 $36,000.00

202.31 FILL ABANDONED PIPE CY 50.00 $200.00 $10,000.00$125.00 $6,250.00 ($3,750.00)

202.32 FILL AND ABANDON 
STRUCT.

CY 15.00 $175.00 $2,625.00$125.00 $1,875.00 ($750.00)

202.41 REMOVAL OF EXISTING 
PIPE 0-24" DIAMETER

LF 5,320.00 $10.00 $53,200.00$10.00 $53,200.00 $0.00

202.5 REMOVAL OF CATCH 
BASINS, DROP INLETS, AND 
MANHOLES

EA 9.00 $350.00 $3,150.00$300.00 $2,700.00 ($450.00)

203.1 COMMON EXCAVATION CY 47,700.00 $8.00 $381,600.00$10.00 $477,000.00 $95,400.00

203.35 HANDLING EXCAVATED, 
CONTAMINATED SOILS 
(DEPARTMENT DISPOSAL)

CY 100.00 $15.00 $1,500.00$50.00 $5,000.00 $3,500.00

203.53 LOW PERMEABILITY FILL 
(F)

CY 1,685.00 $18.00 $30,330.00$25.00 $42,125.00 $11,795.00

203.55552 GUARDRAIL EAGRT 
OFFSET PLATFORM 
ALTERNATE, TL 2

U 6.00 $800.00 $4,800.00$1,250.00 $7,500.00 $2,700.00

203.6 EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE (F)  CY 19,000.00 $6.00 $114,000.00$4.00 $76,000.00 ($38,000.00)

206.1 COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION

CY 100.00 $17.50 $1,750.00$20.00 $2,000.00 $250.00

206.19 COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION 
EXPLORATORY

CY 150.00 $50.00 $7,500.00$75.00 $11,250.00 $3,750.00

209.1 GRANULAR BACKFILL CY 110.00 $26.00 $2,860.00$30.00 $3,300.00 $440.00

211.11 VIBRATION MONITORING 
SERVICES

HR 40.00 $90.00 $3,600.00$135.00 $5,400.00 $1,800.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
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A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

214 FINE GRADING U 1.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00$15,000.00 $15,000.00 ($25,000.00)

304.1 SAND (F) CY 13,077.00 $16.00 $209,232.00$18.00 $235,386.00 $26,154.00

304.4 CRUSHED STONE (FINE 
GRADATION) (F)

CY 11,078.00 $25.00 $276,950.00$25.00 $276,950.00 $0.00

304.41 CRUSHED STONE (FINE 
GRADATION) FOR SHIM

CY 3,825.00 $20.00 $76,500.00$25.00 $95,625.00 $19,125.00

304.45 CRUSHED STONE (FINE 
GRADATION) FOR DRIVES

CY 2,162.00 $28.00 $60,536.00$30.00 $64,860.00 $4,324.00

403.11002 HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD (QC/QA TIER 2)

TON 13,800.00 $70.00 $966,000.00$63.00 $869,400.00 ($96,600.00)

403.11902 HBP -  MACHINE METHOD, 
HIGH STRENGTH (QC/QA 
TIER 2)

TON 4,350.00 $80.00 $348,000.00$76.00 $330,600.00 ($17,400.00)

403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD 

TON 1,300.00 $110.00 $143,000.00$105.00 $136,500.00 ($6,500.00)

403.4 MATERIAL TRANSFER 
VEHICLE (MTV) 

TON 18,100.00 $1.00 $18,100.00$1.50 $27,150.00 $9,050.00

403.6 PAVEMENT JOINT 
ADHESIVE

LF 135,600.00 $0.25 $33,900.00$0.22 $29,832.00 ($4,068.00)

403.99 TEMPORARY BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT

TON 75.00 $80.00 $6,000.00$100.00 $7,500.00 $1,500.00

417 COLD PLANING 
BITUMINOUS SURFACES

SY 9,450.00 $2.00 $18,900.00$1.50 $14,175.00 ($4,725.00)

503.201 COFFERDAMS U 1.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00$25,000.00 $25,000.00 $15,000.00

508 STRUCTURAL FILL CY 700.00 $40.00 $28,000.00$30.00 $21,000.00 ($7,000.00)

520.1 CONCRETE CLASS A CY 30.00 $750.00 $22,500.00$1,000.00 $30,000.00 $7,500.00

544.1 REINFORCING STEEL 
(ROADWAY)

LB 380.00 $2.00 $760.00$5.00 $1,900.00 $1,140.00

572.2 RECONSTRUCTING STONE 
WALL MULTIPLE STONES 
WIDE

LF 30.00 $40.00 $1,200.00$100.00 $3,000.00 $1,800.00

585.3 STONE FILL, CLASS C CY 630.00 $35.00 $22,050.00$20.00 $12,600.00 ($9,450.00)

593.321 GEOTEXTILE; 
STABILIZATION CL.2, 
NON-WOVEN

SY 6,200.00 $2.00 $12,400.00$2.00 $12,400.00 $0.00



Description
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593.411 GEOTEXTILE; PERM 
CONTROL CL.1, 
NON-WOVEN

SY 1,985.00 $3.00 $5,955.00$2.00 $3,970.00 ($1,985.00)

603.0001 VIDEO INSPECTION  LF 10,250.00 $1.00 $10,250.00$1.25 $12,812.50 $2,562.50

603.00215 15" R.C. PIPE, 2000D LF 560.00 $62.00 $34,720.00$90.00 $50,400.00 $15,680.00

603.00218 18" R.C. PIPE, 2000D LF 70.00 $65.00 $4,550.00$70.00 $4,900.00 $350.00

603.00224 24" R.C. PIPE, 2000D LF 190.00 $80.00 $15,200.00$120.00 $22,800.00 $7,600.00

603.00230 30" R.C. PIPE, 2000D LF 170.00 $87.00 $14,790.00$100.00 $17,000.00 $2,210.00

603.00236 36" R.C. PIPE, 2000D LF 195.00 $95.00 $18,525.00$90.00 $17,550.00 ($975.00)

603.36115 15" ALUMINIZED STEEL END 
SECTION

EA 1.00 $275.00 $275.00$250.00 $250.00 ($25.00)

603.36118 18" ALUMINIZED STEEL END 
SECTION

EA 3.00 $350.00 $1,050.00$350.00 $1,050.00 $0.00

603.36130 30" ALUMINIZED STEEL END 
SECTION

EA 1.00 $500.00 $500.00$600.00 $600.00 $100.00

603.80118 18" PLASTIC PIPE (CORR. 
INTERIOR)

LF 215.00 $65.00 $13,975.00$55.00 $11,825.00 ($2,150.00)

603.80124 24" PLASTIC PIPE (CORR. 
INTERIOR)

LF 140.00 $85.00 $11,900.00$50.00 $7,000.00 ($4,900.00)

603.80212 12" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH 
INTERIOR)

LF 10.00 $32.00 $320.00$100.00 $1,000.00 $680.00

603.80215 15" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH 
INTERIOR)

LF 6,650.00 $32.00 $212,800.00$45.00 $299,250.00 $86,450.00

603.80218 18" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH 
INTERIOR)

LF 290.00 $40.00 $11,600.00$45.00 $13,050.00 $1,450.00

603.80224 24" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH 
INTERIOR)

LF 1,105.00 $45.00 $49,725.00$60.00 $66,300.00 $16,575.00

603.80230 30" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH 
INTERIOR)

LF 310.00 $62.00 $19,220.00$65.00 $20,150.00 $930.00

603.80236 36" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH 
INTERIOR)

LF 350.00 $67.00 $23,450.00$80.00 $28,000.00 $4,550.00

603.80242 42" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH 
INTERIOR)

LF 35.00 $100.00 $3,500.00$145.00 $5,075.00 $1,575.00

604.0007 POLYETHYLENE LINER EA 130.00 $130.00 $16,900.00$110.00 $14,300.00 ($2,600.00)
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604.12 CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 
4-FOOT DIAMETER

U 68.00 $2,200.00 $149,600.00$2,000.00 $136,000.00 ($13,600.00)

604.125 CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 
5-FOOT DIAMETER

U 10.00 $2,500.00 $25,000.00$3,000.00 $30,000.00 $5,000.00

604.126 CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 
6-FOOT DIAMETER

U 11.00 $3,250.00 $35,750.00$4,000.00 $44,000.00 $8,250.00

604.128 CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 
8-FOOT DIAMETER

U 2.00 $5,800.00 $11,600.00$8,000.00 $16,000.00 $4,400.00

604.15 CATCH BASINS TYPE E, 
4-FOOT DIAMETER

U 3.00 $2,250.00 $6,750.00$2,300.00 $6,900.00 $150.00

604.156 CATCH BASINS TYPE E, 
6-FOOT DIAMETER

U 2.00 $3,500.00 $7,000.00$4,600.00 $9,200.00 $2,200.00

604.16 CATCH BASINS TYPE F, 
4-FOOT DIAMETER

U 3.00 $2,100.00 $6,300.00$2,300.00 $6,900.00 $600.00

604.165 CATCH BASINS TYPE F, 
5-FOOT DIAMETER

U 2.00 $3,200.00 $6,400.00$3,300.00 $6,600.00 $200.00

604.166 CATCH BASINS TYPE F, 
6-FOOT DIAMETER

U 2.00 $3,500.00 $7,000.00$4,300.00 $8,600.00 $1,600.00

604.242 DROP INLETS TYPE D-B U 2.00 $1,600.00 $3,200.00$1,850.00 $3,700.00 $500.00

604.32 DRAINAGE MANHOLES U 1.00 $2,600.00 $2,600.00$2,000.00 $2,000.00 ($600.00)

604.328 DRAINAGE MANHOLES, 
8-FOOT DIAMETER

U 2.00 $6,000.00 $12,000.00$7,500.00 $15,000.00 $3,000.00

604.4 RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING CATCH BASIN & DROP 
INLET

LF 22.00 $350.00 $7,700.00$350.00 $7,700.00 $0.00

604.52 RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING DRAINAGE MANHOLES

LF 1.00 $400.00 $400.00$350.00 $350.00 ($50.00)

604.62 DRAINAGE MANHOLE 
COVERS AND FRAMES

EA 2.00 $550.00 $1,100.00$550.00 $1,100.00 $0.00

604.72 GRATES & FRAMES, TYPE B  EA 8.00 $400.00 $3,200.00$550.00 $4,400.00 $1,200.00

604.9101 OUTLET CONTROL 
STRUCTURE

U 1.00 $3,800.00 $3,800.00$6,500.00 $6,500.00 $2,700.00

606.1255 BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(TERMINAL UNIT TYPE 
EAGRT, TL 2) (STEEL POST)

U 6.00 $1,800.00 $10,800.00$1,950.00 $11,700.00 $900.00
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606.18001 31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL 
WITH 8" OFFSET BLOCK 
(STEEL POST)

LF 675.00 $17.00 $11,475.00$20.00 $13,500.00 $2,025.00

606.6101 STEP HANDRAIL, STEEL LF 26.00 $90.00 $2,340.00$100.00 $2,600.00 $260.00

607.360 CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH 
VINYL COATED STEEL 
FABRIC, 6' HIGH

LF 1,010.00 $24.00 $24,240.00$18.25 $18,432.50 ($5,807.50)

607.4360 POST ASSEMBLIES FOR 
CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH 
VINYL CTD STL FABRIC, 6' 
HIGH

EA 10.00 $150.00 $1,500.00$165.00 $1,650.00 $150.00

607.73618 18' OPENING DOUBLE 
GATE, CHAIN LINK VINYL 
COATED STEEL FABRIC, 6' 
HIGH

U 2.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00$1,650.00 $3,300.00 $1,300.00

607.9204 RESETTING CHAIN LINK 
FENCE W/ ALUMINUM 
COATED STEEL FABRIC, 4' 
HIGH

LF 8.00 $15.00 $120.00$10.00 $80.00 ($40.00)

608.12 2" BITUMINOUS SIDEWALK 
(F)

SY 5,900.00 $30.00 $177,000.00$12.00 $70,800.00 ($106,200.00)

608.24 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK 
(F)

SY 200.00 $40.00 $8,000.00$35.00 $7,000.00 ($1,000.00)

608.26 6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK 
(F)

SY 960.00 $50.00 $48,000.00$45.00 $43,200.00 ($4,800.00)

608.54 DETECTABLE WARNING 
DEVICES, CAST IRON

SY 30.00 $415.00 $12,450.00$300.00 $9,000.00 ($3,450.00)

609.01 STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB LF 11,150.00 $20.00 $223,000.00$18.50 $206,275.00 ($16,725.00)

609.02 CURVED GRANITE CURB LF 460.00 $30.00 $13,800.00$27.00 $12,420.00 ($1,380.00)

609.216 STRAIGHT GRANITE SLOPE 
CURB 6" HIGH

LF 8,300.00 $16.00 $132,800.00$18.00 $149,400.00 $16,600.00

609.226 STRAIGHT GRANITE SLOPE 
CURB WITH RADIAL 
JOINTS, 6" HIGH

LF 36.00 $20.00 $720.00$18.00 $648.00 ($72.00)

609.5 RESET GRANITE CURB LF 1,450.00 $8.50 $12,325.00$7.00 $10,150.00 ($2,175.00)
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609.936 SPECIAL STRAIGHT 
GRANITE CURB (REVEAL 
18" TO 24")

LF 330.00 $145.00 $47,850.00$128.00 $42,240.00 ($5,610.00)

611.05206 6" CEMENT LINED DUCTILE 
IRON WATER PIPE, CL 52

LF 390.00 $65.00 $25,350.00$65.00 $25,350.00 $0.00

611.05208 8" CEMENT LINED DUCTILE 
IRON WATER PIPE, CL 52

LF 360.00 $75.00 $27,000.00$75.00 $27,000.00 $0.00

611.05212 12" CEMENT LINED 
DUCTILE IRON WATER 
PIPE, CL 52

LF 20.00 $125.00 $2,500.00$125.00 $2,500.00 $0.00

611.21412 12" PVC DR14 WATER PIPE LF 3,230.00 $56.00 $180,880.00$60.00 $193,800.00 $12,920.00

611.70006 6" FITTING EA 3.00 $500.00 $1,500.00$300.00 $900.00 ($600.00)

611.70008 8" FITTING EA 2.00 $600.00 $1,200.00$500.00 $1,000.00 ($200.00)

611.70012 12" FITTING EA 14.00 $1,000.00 $14,000.00$650.00 $9,100.00 ($4,900.00)

611.71006 6" GATE VALVE WITH BOX EA 3.00 $1,300.00 $3,900.00$1,200.00 $3,600.00 ($300.00)

611.71008 8" GATE VALVE WITH BOX EA 3.00 $1,700.00 $5,100.00$1,800.00 $5,400.00 $300.00

611.71012 12" GATE VALVE WITH BOX  EA 5.00 $2,600.00 $13,000.00$3,000.00 $15,000.00 $2,000.00

611.81 HYDRANTS EA 5.00 $3,500.00 $17,500.00$4,500.00 $22,500.00 $5,000.00

611.811 ADJUSTING/RELOCATING 
HYDRANTS

EA 2.00 $1,700.00 $3,400.00$2,500.00 $5,000.00 $1,600.00

611.90001 ADJUSTING WATER GATES 
AND SHUTOFFS SET BY 
OTHERS

EA 15.00 $200.00 $3,000.00$250.00 $3,750.00 $750.00

611.9512 2" WATER MAIN 
INSULATION

SY 70.00 $15.00 $1,050.00$15.00 $1,050.00 $0.00

614.511 CONCRETE PULL BOX 14" EA 18.00 $360.00 $6,480.00$375.00 $6,750.00 $270.00

614.5183 30 INCH CONCRETE FIBER 
OPTIC MANHOLE

EA 3.00 $1,800.00 $5,400.00$1,800.00 $5,400.00 $0.00

614.523 MOLDED PULL BOX 17"X30"  EA 7.00 $400.00 $2,800.00$320.00 $2,240.00 ($560.00)

614.73114 3" PVC CONDUIT, 
SCHEDULE 40

LF 475.00 $15.00 $7,125.00$9.00 $4,275.00 ($2,850.00)

614.73118 3" PVC CONDUIT, 
SCHEDULE 80

LF 755.00 $20.00 $15,100.00$16.00 $12,080.00 ($3,020.00)

614.73214 3" 2-DUCT PVC CONDUIT, 
SCHEDULE 40

LF 12.00 $20.00 $240.00$12.00 $144.00 ($96.00)
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614.74221 4" 2-DUCT HDPE CONDUIT, 
SDR 13.5

LF 3,500.00 $17.00 $59,500.00$22.00 $77,000.00 $17,500.00

615.03 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C (F) SF 430.00 $52.00 $22,360.00$37.00 $15,910.00 ($6,450.00)

615.034 RELOCATING TRAFFIC 
SIGN, TYPE C

U 6.00 $220.00 $1,320.00$175.00 $1,050.00 ($270.00)

615.06 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC (F) SF 168.20 $20.00 $3,364.00$10.00 $1,682.00 ($1,682.00)

616.101 TRAFFIC SIGNALS U 1.00 $114,500.00 $114,500.00$100,000.00 $100,000.00 ($14,500.00)

616.141 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 
AND TRAFFIC SIGNAL 
SOFTWARE

U 1.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00$10,200.00 $10,200.00 $2,200.00

616.151 TRAFFIC SIGNAL (FIBER 
OPTIC)

U 1.00 $11,000.00 $11,000.00$19,500.00 $19,500.00 $8,500.00

616.161 TRAFFIC SIGNALS (TEMP.) U 1.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00$20,000.00 $20,000.00 ($20,000.00)

616.191 ALTERATIONS TO TRAFFIC 
SIGNALS

U 1.00 $65,000.00 $65,000.00$73,000.00 $73,000.00 $8,000.00

616.192 ALTERATIONS TO TRAFFIC 
SIGNALS

U 1.00 $6,500.00 $6,500.00$6,000.00 $6,000.00 ($500.00)

618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS 
WITH VEHICLE

$ 280,000.00 $1.00 $280,000.00$1.00 $280,000.00 $0.00

618.7 FLAGGERS HR 8,400.00 $23.00 $193,200.00$22.50 $189,000.00 ($4,200.00)

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC  U 1.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00$150,000.00 $150,000.00 $0.00

619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN

U 4.00 $4,000.00 $16,000.00$2,000.00 $8,000.00 ($8,000.00)

619.279 AUTOMATED TRAILER 
MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT 
SIGN

U 2.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00$2,000.00 $4,000.00 ($6,000.00)

621.2 RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM 
GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR

EA 10.00 $4.50 $45.00$5.00 $50.00 $5.00

621.31 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH 
POST

EA 7.00 $32.00 $224.00$35.00 $245.00 $21.00

621.32 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH 
POST

EA 3.00 $40.00 $120.00$40.00 $120.00 $0.00

622.1 STEEL WITNESS MARKERS  EA 13.00 $25.00 $325.00$25.00 $325.00 $0.00

622.2 CONCRETE BOUNDS EA 22.00 $350.00 $7,700.00$250.00 $5,500.00 ($2,200.00)

622.4 STONE BOUNDS EA 31.00 $225.00 $6,975.00$350.00 $10,850.00 $3,875.00
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628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT

LF 10,300.00 $1.50 $15,450.00$1.00 $10,300.00 ($5,150.00)

632.0104 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE

LF 213,600.00 $0.12 $25,632.00$0.12 $25,632.00 $0.00

632.0106 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 6" LINE

LF 2,300.00 $0.15 $345.00$0.20 $460.00 $115.00

632.0118 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 18" LINE

LF 670.00 $3.00 $2,010.00$2.50 $1,675.00 ($335.00)

632.02 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVEMENT MARKING, 
SYMBOL OR WORD

SF 1,420.00 $2.50 $3,550.00$2.00 $2,840.00 ($710.00)

632.3104 RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 4" LINE

LF 3,100.00 $1.00 $3,100.00$1.00 $3,100.00 $0.00

632.3106 RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 6" LINE

LF 1,150.00 $1.35 $1,552.50$1.50 $1,725.00 $172.50

632.3118 RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 18" LINE

LF 340.00 $4.25 $1,445.00$5.00 $1,700.00 $255.00

632.32 RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT 
MARKING, SYMBOL OR 
WORD

SF 710.00 $10.00 $7,100.00$8.00 $5,680.00 ($1,420.00)

632.911 OBLITERATE PAVE. 
MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & 
UNDER

LF 66,050.00 $0.45 $29,722.50$0.30 $19,815.00 ($9,907.50)

632.912 OBLITERATE PAVE. 
MARKING LINE, OVER 12" 
WIDE

LF 350.00 $1.00 $350.00$1.00 $350.00 $0.00

632.92 OBLITERATE PAVEMENT 
MARKING, SYMBOL OR 
WORD

SF 720.00 $1.00 $720.00$1.00 $720.00 $0.00

641 LOAM CY 1,450.00 $24.00 $34,800.00$20.00 $29,000.00 ($5,800.00)

643.22 FERTILIZER FOR 
REFERTILIZATION

TON 2.50 $800.00 $2,000.00$950.00 $2,375.00 $375.00

645.119 MULCH WITH TACKIFIERS A 2.50 $800.00 $2,000.00$1,000.00 $2,500.00 $500.00
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645.3 EROSION STONE TON 2,205.00 $20.00 $44,100.00$16.00 $35,280.00 ($8,820.00)

645.44 TEMPORARY SLOPE 
STABILIZATION TYPE D 
(WILDLIFE FRIENDLY)

SY 335.00 $1.50 $502.50$2.00 $670.00 $167.50

645.482 STUMP GRINDINGS FOR 
TEMPORARY EROSION 
CONTROL

CY 1,260.00 $15.00 $18,900.00$17.50 $22,050.00 $3,150.00

645.51 HAY BALES FOR 
TEMPORARY EROSION 
CONTROL

EA 25.00 $8.00 $200.00$10.00 $250.00 $50.00

645.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR 
PERIMETER BERM

LF 3,150.00 $4.75 $14,962.50$5.00 $15,750.00 $787.50

645.531 SILT FENCE LF 15,300.00 $3.00 $45,900.00$3.00 $45,900.00 $0.00

645.611 BONDED FIBER MATRIX 
(BFM)

LB 8,900.00 $1.15 $10,235.00$1.00 $8,900.00 ($1,335.00)

645.7 STORM WATER POLLUTION 
PREVENTION PLAN

U 1.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00$4,750.00 $4,750.00 $1,750.00

645.71 MONITORING SWPPP AND 
EROSION AND SEDIMENT 
CONTROLS

HR 600.00 $50.00 $30,000.00$60.00 $36,000.00 $6,000.00

646.2 TURF ESTABLISHMENT 
WITHOUT MULCH

A 5.00 $1,100.00 $5,500.00$1,000.00 $5,000.00 ($500.00)

647.1 HUMUS CY 1,100.00 $15.00 $16,500.00$15.00 $16,500.00 $0.00

650.2 LANDSCAPING U 1.00 $80,000.00 $80,000.00$110,000.00 $110,000.00 $30,000.00

670.02 SEDIMENT SUMP 
MEASURING BLOCK 

EA 1.00 $425.00 $425.00$750.00 $750.00 $325.00

670.04601 CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE 
TEMPORARY WIDENING

U 1.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00$5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00

670.066 MAILBOX SUPPORT 
ASSEMBLIES

EA 12.00 $205.00 $2,460.00$350.00 $4,200.00 $1,740.00

670.0661 MULTIPLE MAILBOXES 
SUPPORT ASSEMBLIES

EA 2.00 $325.00 $650.00$500.00 $1,000.00 $350.00

670.1611 DISCHARGE PERMIT FOR 
TREATED CONTAMINATED 
WATER

U 1.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00$5,000.00 $5,000.00 $2,000.00
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677.51012 12-STRAND SINGLE MODE 
FIBER OPTIC CABLE

LF 360.00 $5.00 $1,800.00$3.50 $1,260.00 ($540.00)

677.51072 72-STRAND SINGLE MODE 
FIBER OPTIC CABLE

LF 3,700.00 $8.00 $29,600.00$6.00 $22,200.00 ($7,400.00)

692 MOBILIZATION U 1.00 $230,000.00 $230,000.00$200,000.00 $200,000.00 ($30,000.00)

693 ON-THE-JOB TRAINING OF 
UNSKILLED WORKERS

$ 600.00 $1.00 $600.00$1.00 $600.00 $0.00

697.11 INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN

U 1.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00$2,000.00 $2,000.00 $750.00

697.31 PROJECT OPERATIONS 
PLAN

U 1.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00$5,000.00 $5,000.00 $3,000.00

697.41 CRITICAL PATH METHOD 
(CPM) ELECTRONIC 
SCHEDULE

U 1.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00$5,000.00 $5,000.00 $3,000.00

698.12 FIELD OFFICE TYPE B MON 36.00 $1,500.00 $54,000.00$2,000.00 $72,000.00 $18,000.00

698.2 PHYSICAL TESTING 
LABORATORY

MON 26.00 $800.00 $20,800.00$1,500.00 $39,000.00 $18,200.00

699 MISCELLANEOUS 
TEMPORARY EROSION AND 
SEDIMENT CONTROL

$ 125,000.00 $1.00 $125,000.00$1.00 $125,000.00 $0.00

1009.21 TREATMENT OR DISPOSAL 
OF CONTAMINATED 
GROUNDWATER (FRAC 
TANK)

$ 25,000.00 $1.00 $25,000.00$1.00 $25,000.00 $0.00

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 70,000.00 $1.00 $70,000.00$1.00 $70,000.00 $0.00

1010.2 ASPHALT CEMENT 
ADJUSTMENT

$ 50,000.00 $1.00 $50,000.00$1.00 $50,000.00 $0.00

1010.3 QUALITY CONTROL 
QUALITY ASSURANCE 
(QC/QA) ASPHALT

$ 66,000.00 $1.00 $66,000.00$1.00 $66,000.00 $0.00

$6,965,639.00 $6,888,968.00 $76,671.00


